Section 1. The official name of this organization shall be "Boulder Creek High School Chapter of the Arizona Association of DECA" and may be referred to as "Boulder Creek High School DECA Chapter."

<u>Section 1.</u> To assist our members in the growth and development of DECA.

<u>Section 2.</u> To develop a respect for education in marketing, management, finance, business administration and/or hospitality management that will contribute to occupational competence.

Section 3. To promote understanding and appreciation for the responsibilities of citizenship in our free competitive enterprise system.

Section 1. The Boulder Creek High School DECA Chapter, Arizona State Association of DECA, is an organization of students enrolled in Marketing, Finance, Business Administration and/or Hospitality Management education programs.

Section 1. The Boulder Creek High School DECA Chapter may be chartered a member of the Arizona State DECA Association upon approval of the Arizona DECA State Director or the Arizona DECA Executive Council.

Section 2. The classes of membership are:

High School Members: Shall be students enrolled in the school programs of

PFFAH

Marketing, Finance, Business Administration and/or Hospitality Management. Members must pay affiliation fees or dues, as established by Arizona State DECA and National DECA, and will be eligible to hold DECA offices, participate in DECA activities, serve as voting delegates, or to otherwise represent Arizona in National DECA affairs of the High School Division only as approved by Arizona State DECA.

Alumni Members: Shall be former students of Marketing, Finance, Business Administration and/or Hospitality Management, and/or former members of DECA, as provided for by the Arizona State Association for membership in the Alumni Division.

Professional Members: Shall be persons associated with or participating in the professional development of DECA, as approved by the Local Chapter Advisor. Such persons will pay dues, as established by the Arizona State Association, and may include such persons as teachers, administrators, employers, parents of DECA members, advisory committee members and others willing to contribute to the growth and development of DECA.

Section 1. Boulder Creek High School DECA Chapter members shall exercise franchise in Arizona State DECA through voting delegates, as may be approved by the Arizona State Association of DECA.

DECA

Section 1. Regular meetings shall be held at least once each month during the school year at 7:00am or 2:15pm.

Section 2. Parliamentary procedure of all meetings will be governed

S 1. The officers of the Boulder Creek High School DECA Chapter shall consist of a President, Executive Vice President, Vice President Finance, Vice President Marketing, Vice President of Competitive Events, Vice President Career Development and each shall exercise the usual duties of the office to which he/she has been elected.

Section 2. The officers of the Boulder Creek High School DECA Chapter shall be

Share ideas freely, professionally and effectively with members, advisors and other officers

Represent the